

70267-0

70267-0

No. 70267-0-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

HANNALORE W. MALLETT,

Appellant,

v.

ADELPHI, LLC, a Washington limited liability company, and/or SMITH
FAMILY REAL ESTATE, LLC, a Washington limited liability company
both d/b/a Adelphi Apartments

Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Ms. Mallett’s Alleged Fall 3

 B. Ms. Mallett Failed to Establish a Lift Caused the Hole 5

III. ARGUMENT 10

 A. The Court’s Review of the Summary Judgment is De Novo 10

 B. Summary Judgment was Proper Because there was a Complete Failure of Evidence Supporting Ms. Mallett’s Claims 12

 1. Adelphi owed no duty to Ms. Mallett to maintain the city sidewalk. 13

 2. Ms. Mallett relies on speculation and conjecture to assert that a heavy metal tracked lifter caused the hole in the sidewalk. 15

 3. Even assuming the contractor caused the damage, Adelphi is not liable for the negligence of an independent contractor 21

 C. The Small Hole Ms. Mallett Allegedly Tripped in Was an Open and Obvious Condition 28

IV. CONCLUSION 29

APPENDIX 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>Albin v. Nat'l Bank of Commerce of Seattle,</i> 60 Wn.2d 745, 375 P.2d 487 (1962).....	25, 26
<i>Barrie v. Hosts of Am., Inc.,</i> 94 Wn.2d 640, 618 P.2d 96 (1980).....	10
<i>Dowler v. Clover Park Sch. Dist. No. 400, 1</i> 72 Wn.2d 471, 258 P.3d 676 (2011).....	10
<i>Grimwood v. U. of Puget Sound, Inc.,</i> 110 Wn.2d 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988).....	18
<i>Harris v. Ski Park Farms, Inc.,</i> 120 Wn.2d 127, 844 P.2d 1006 (1994).....	10
<i>Hickle v. Whitney Farms, Inc.,</i> 107 Wn. App. 934, 29 P.3d 50 (2001).....	21, 22
<i>In re Domingo,</i> 155 Wn.2d 356, 119 P.3d 816 (2005).....	27
<i>In re Dunn's Estate,</i> 31 Wn.2d 512, 197 P.2d 606 (1948).....	28
<i>James v. Burchett,</i> 15 Wn.2d 119, 129 P.2d 790 (1942).....	24-26
<i>LaPlante v. State,</i> 85 Wn.2d 154, 531 P.2d 299 (1975).....	10
<i>Mackey v. Graham,</i> 99 Wn.2d 572, 663 P.2d 490 (1983).....	11

<i>Michak v. Transnation Title Ins. Co.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 788, 64 P.3d 22 (2003).....	10
<i>Mouso v. Bellingham & N. Ry. Co.</i> , 106 Wash. 299, 179 P. 848 (1919).....	20
<i>Peterick v. State</i> , 22 Wn. App. 163, 589 P.2d 250 (1977).....	12
<i>Prentice Packing and Storage Co. v. United Pac. Ins. Co.</i> , 5 Wn.2d 144, 106 P.2d 314 (1940).....	15
<i>Rivett v. City of Tacoma</i> , 123 Wn.2d 573, 870 P.2d 299 (1994).....	13, 23
<i>Seattle v. Shorrock</i> , 100 Wash. 234, 170 P. 590 (1918).....	13
<i>Seiber v. Poulsbo Marine Center, Inc.</i> , 136 Wn. App. 731, 150 P.3d 633 (2007).....	29
<i>Schmidt v. Pioneer United Dairies</i> , 60 Wn.2d 271, 373 P.2d 764 (1962).....	16, 20
<i>State v. Knighten</i> , 109 Wn.2d 896, 748 P.2d 1118 (1988).....	28
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 174 Wn. App. 359, 298 P.3d 785 (2013)	26
<i>Stenberg v. Pacific Power & Light Co., Inc.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 710, 709 P.2d 793 (1985).....	12
<i>Stone v. Seattle</i> , 64 Wn.2d 166, 391 P.2d 179 (1964).....	13
<i>Stout v. Warren</i> , 176 Wn.2d. 263, 290 P.3d 972 (2012).....	21, 25

<i>Taylor v. Stevens County</i> , 111 Wn.2d 159, 759 P.2d 447 (1988).....	12
<i>Tincani v. Inland Empire Zoological Society</i> , 124 Wn.2d P.2d 226, 677 P.2d 166 (1984).....	12
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	10

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S.Ct. 2548, 91 L.Ed.2d 265 (1986).....	11
---	----

OTHER STATE CASES

<i>Reichert v. Phipps</i> , 84 P.3d 353 (Wyo. 2004).....	6
---	---

SEATTLE MUNICIPAL CODE

SMC § 15.72.....	23
------------------	----

WASHINGTON STATE RULES

CR 56(c).....	10
CR 56(e).....	18
RAP 9.12.....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bennett, Robert M., *The Fibromyalgia Syndrom*,
Textbook of Rheumatology 511, 513 (5th Ed).....6

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 349..... 13

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS §349, Illustration No. 1..... 14

WPI 135.01.....26-27
